is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. Sushil 
Kumar (holding DIN 08510312), in terms of his appointment, as 
set out in existing Service Agreement and approved by members 
vide resolution passed through Postal Ballot dated January 31, 
2022, an amount of H 2,824,099/- (Rupees two million eight 
hundred twenty four thousand and ninety-nine only) for the 
period from January 1, 2022 to March 31, 2022 and thereafter 
for a period two years commencing from April 1, 2022, as 
Whole-time Director & Chief Financial Officer as per terms of 
his appointment detailed in the Explanatory Statement annexed

[...]

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to 
time,  approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to 
payment of remuneration by way of commission to each of 
the non-executive independent directors of the Company, 
an amount of H 1,150,000/- (Rupees One million one hundred 
and fifty thousand only) for the financial year ended March 31, 
2022, as determined by the Board of Directors and detailed in 
Explanatory Statement annexed hereto, and thereafter, in the 
event of inadequacy of profits, during the financial years 2022-23 
and 2023-24, payment of remuneration by way of commission

[...]

recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee of 
the Company. 

The broad terms and conditions of remuneration of Mr. Sushil Kumar 
as Whole-time Director & Chief Financial Officer are as under:

I.	 Annual Fixed compensation: 

Annual fixed compensation of H 1,03,40,000/- (Rupees One 
Crore Three Lakhs and Forty Thousand Only) including Flexible 
components and Provident Fund, with such increase as may be 
determined by the Board from time to time.

Flexible components include House Rent Allowance / CLA 
entitlement, Self-Car Reimbursement, Conveyance Allowance, 
Medical Reimbursement, Leave Travel Allowance, National

[...]

a)	� Health Insurance for Self and Family as per Company policy.

b)	 Life & Personal Accident Insurance as per Company policy.

c)	� Gratuity over and above Compensation as per Company 
policy.

IV.	 Additional Benefits

a)	 Company car lease of base value up to a maximum of  
H 31,00,000 (thirty one lacs) paid directly by the company 
or a sum of H 7,00,000/- per annum as fully taxable 
component in lieu of car. The company will reimburse 
reasonable maintenance expenses on an actual basis; in 
addition, fuel expenses on actuals will be reimbursed as

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 the Board of Directors at its meeting 
held on May 20, 2022, as recommended by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, subject to approval of the shareholders, 
approved payment of remuneration by way of commission of an 
amount of H 1,150,000/- (Rupees One million one hundred and fifty 
thousand only) to each of the independent directors, namely Dr. Kirit 
S Parikh, Mr. Rakesh Nath, Ms. Neera Saggi and Mr. Sanjay Sagar, 
for the financial year ended March 31, 2022, and thereafter, in the 
event of inadequacy of profits, during financial years 2022-23 and

[...]

In view of loss during the financial year 
ended March 31, 2022, approval of Shareholders by way of special resolution 
is being sought in terms of Section II to Part II of Schedule V of Companies 
Act, 2013 for the payment of managerial remuneration of H 2,824,099/- 
(Rupees Two million eight hundred twenty four thousand ninety-nine only) 
(including the contribution to provident fund, or annuity fund and Gratuity for 
the year) to Mr. Sushil Kumar, Whole-time Director & CFO. 

The remuneration paid to Mr. Pitamber Shivnani, Managing Director 
& CEO during the financial year 2021-22, is already approved by the